and is determined using actuarial techniques and guaranteed annuity rates.

The present value of the defined benefit obligation is determined by discounting the estimated future cash flows using
actuarial valuations. The significant assumptions used in determining pension benefit obligations for the Plans are
shown below (expressed as weighted averages):

December 31,
2025

December 31,
2024

Discount rate  5.59 %  5.38 %
Rate of inflation, pre-retirement  2.63 %  2.84 %
Rate of increase in future pensions payment  3.11 %  3.28 %
Life expectancy at age 65 for current pensioners:
  Male 21 years 21 years
  Female 24 years 24 years
Life expectancy at age 65 for current members aged 45:
  Male 22 years 22 years
  Female 25 years 25 years

At December 31, 2025, the weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation was 14 years (2024 – 14
years).

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
In Millions of Canadian Dollars Except Number
of Shares and Per Share Data
December 31, 2025 F-38 Stantec Inc.

Quantitative sensitivity analyses showing the impact on the defined benefit obligation for significant assumptions are
as follows:

December 31,
2025

December 31,
2024

Increase
$

Decrease
$

Increase
$

Decrease
$

Change in discount rate by 0.25%  (12.9)  13.3  (12.8)  13.2
Change in pre-retirement inflation rate by 0.25%  2.2  (2.2)  2.2  (2.2)
Change in pension increase assumption by 0.25%  6.7  (6.7)  6.7  (6.6)
Change in one year in the life expectancy  11.9  (11.9)  12.0  (12.0)

The sensitivity analyses above have been determined based on a method that extrapolates the impact on the defined
benefit obligation as a result of reasonable changes in key assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting year.
The sensitivity analyses were based on changing a significant assumption and keeping all other assumptions
constant and may not be representative of an actual change in the defined benefit obligation as it is unlikely that
changes in assumptions would occur in isolation of one another.

End of employment benefit plans
The liability for end of employment benefit plans represents the Company’s estimated obligations for long service